
Owner TvDe
Current Owner

Name and Address
LAMBERT PRODUCE CO INC
PO BOX 793
BLACKFOOT, tD 83221 -0793
(208) 785-4334

IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
Proof Report

Water Application 45-7665

6t29t2020

Diversion Rate

5.000 cFS
5.000 cFS

Volume

Sec. 29, Twp 12S, Rge 23E, CASSIA County

POU Total Acres: 960.0

Prioritv Date: 101241 1989
Status: Denied

Source
GROUND WATER

Beneficial Use
IRRIGATION

Source and Point(s) of Diversion
GROUND WATER

Tributarv

From To
3t15 11t15

Total Diversion

NWNWNW

Place Of Use
IRRIGATION within CASSIA Co

Conditions of Approval:

Gomments:
1. MBALDWIN 61612000 OAKLEY-KENYON CRITICAL

GROUNDWATER AREA
Application is within the Oakley-Kenyon Critical Groundwater Area

2. MBALDWIN BISI2OOO ADDRESS UPDATE
Address update on Bl7l00 per US Post Office,

Dates and Other lnformation
Application Received Date: 101241 1989
Number of Protests: 0
Water District Number: TBD
Application Type: New Appropriation
Mitigation Plan: False

NE NW SW SE
Twp Rnq Sec NE NW SW SE NE NW SW SE NE NW SW SE NE NW SW SE Totals
125 23E 5 40.0 40.0 40.0 40.0 40.0 40.0 40.0 40.0 320.0

125 23E 32 40.0 40.0 40.0 40.0 40.0 40.0 40.0 40.0 40.0 40.0 40.0 40.0 40.0 40.0 40.0 40.0 640.0



IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
Proof Report

6t29t2020

Combined Use Limits
N/A

SubGase:
N/A

Water Supplv Bank:
N/A
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WATER RIGHT NUMBER: 45-7665

Owner Tvpe

Current Owner

IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

Water Application Report 45-7665

Twp Rge Sec

12S 23E 5

NE
NEINWISWISE
40.0 40.0 40.0 40.0

NEINWISWISE
40.0 40.0 40.0 40.

SW
NE lNWlSWl SE

SE
NE INWISWI SE

04t20t2007

Totals
320.0

640.0

Name and Address

I.AMBERT PRODUCE CO INC
C/O CORY KING
203E1100S
BURLEY, ID 83318
(208)678-2668

PriorityDate: 1012411989

Basis:

Status

Source

GROUNDWATER

Beneficial Use

IRRIGATION

Location of Point(s) of Diversion

GROUNDWATER

CASSIA County

Place of Use

IRRIGATION

Tributarv

From To Diversion Rate

3/15 to 11/15 5.000 CFS

Total Diversion: 5.000 CFS

NW1/4NW1/4NW1/4

NW

Annual Volume

Sec. 29, Twp 12S, Rge 23E, B.M.

a
w

R.
\\J

A

\
\4
\
\
f..

I

b
\

I

I
I

I

I

I

I

I
0l

I

I

I
I

125 23E 32 40.0 40.0 40.0 40.0

Total Acres: 960

Conditions of Approval:

Remarks:

Comments:

40.0 40.0 40.0 40.01 40.0 40.0 40.0 40.01 40.0 40.0 40.0 40.0tt

Denied

Dates and Other lnformation:
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Element ReviewedA/erifi ed Dates:

Element Last Reviewed Date

Verification Loq:

Element Date Time Stamp

Water Supplv Bank:

IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

Water Application Report 45-7665

04120t2007

ApplicationReceivedDate: 10124189
Application Denied Date:
Last Date of Beneficial Use:
Extension End Date:
Protest Deadline Date:
Number of Protests: 0
Enlargement Use Priority Date:
Enlargement Statute Priority Date:
State or Federal:
Owner Name Connector:
Water District Number:
Generic Max Rate Per Acre:
Generic Max Volume Per Acre:
ApplicationType: NewAppropriation
Applicant Remarks:
Other Water Rights:
Time to Complete Works:
Transfer Affected Description:
Transfer Affected Contracts:
Old Transfer Number:
Transfer Reason:
Transfer Return Flows:
Swan Falls Trust or Nontrust:
Swan Falls Dismissed:
DLE Act Number:
Carey Act Number:
Mitigation Plan: False

Combined Use Limits:

Reviewer Last Verified Date Verifier Status

Reviewer Loo text
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FROM: Allen Merritr

TO: Permit No

/.{--

4s-07607
45,07665 i
45-07666
45-07667

DATE November 7.2000

Lambert Produce lnc
Lambert Produce lnc
Lambert Produce lnc
Lambert Produce lnc

I

\)
\

N
r\
\J

rlv\'t'
\

Subject: Review and Recommendation

The above appiications for permit have been filed for deveiopment of ground water in anestablished criticai ground water area. ln reviewing the history of why these applications were filedit appears that they were filed shortly after the Swai Falls agreement and the intention was to obtainthe benefits of subordination of Idalo Powers' 
_water 

;un;; to existing or proposed deveiopments.In many but not all instances, the lands covered by the ibou. filings *"r. ,.rb..quently covered byexpansion claims in the SRBA process.

This block of applications in critical ground water areas was identified in Juiy of 2000. It appearsthat these applications cannot and will not ever be processed due to the critlcat ground waterdesignation' ln eariy August a letter w_as sent providing the applicants opportunity to withdrawtheir application and get a refund of the fees that hav"e been paid. A few appiications werewithdrawn but the remaining appiications iisted above have not been withdrawn.

RECOMMENDATION

I recommend'that the above listed applications be denied. Denial should be in the form of apreliminary order' The reason for denial is that they all propose ground waterdevelopment in a critical ground water area which is not ailowed.



Form 2O2
6/A5

1. Name of applicant

Post office address

Iht.
ert .Produce €o.m,aa.{ciz

ldent. No lls-o 76 65

734 b
862-2+&O

STATE OF IDAHO
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT
To appropriate the public waters of the State of ldaho

f,amh Phone

Route
12/ A

I, Box M. Oakley, Idaho, 3346

2. Source of water supply ororrndw a r

3. Location of point of diversion is NW 1/q of NW

which is a tributary of

1,/t ol 7+. Govt. Lot

Sec. 29 Township 12 S. Range 23 E B.M Cassia County; additional

points of diversion if any:

4. Water will be used for the following purposes

,-Amount J for
{cfs or acre-feet per annum)

Amount 

- 

for
(cfs or acre-feet per annum)

Amount 

- 

for
(cls or acre-feet per annum)

Amount 

- 

for
(cfs or acre-feet per annum)

ra ation purposes from Mar. 15 to Nov. 15

5. Total quantity to be appropriated is (ul 5' and,zor (b)
cubic feet per second

6. Proposed diverting works:
acre teet per annum

purposes from

purposes from

purposes from

to

(both dates inclusive)

(both dates inclusive)

(both dates inclusive)

(both dates inclusive)

to

to

a. Description of ditches, flumes, pumps, headgates, etc wel I umD into oioe line to

b. Height of storage dam N/ feet; active reservoir capacity acre-feet; total

reservoir capacity acre-feet; period of year when water will be diverted to storage

inclusive

c. Proposed well diameter is inches; proposed depth of well is approx. 600 feet

d. ls ground water with a temperature of greater than 90oF being sought? No

7 ' Time required for the completion of the works and application of the water to the proposed beneficial use is

to

five (5) years(minimum I yearl



8

I

Description of proposed uses (# irrigation only, go to item g):

a. Hydropower; show total feet of head and proposed capacity in KW

b. Stockwatering; list number and kind of livestock

c. Municipal; show name of municipality.

d. Domestic; show number of households.

e. Other; describe fully

Description of place of use:

a. lf water is for irrigation, indicate acreage in each subdivision in the tabulation below.

b. lf water is used for other purposes, place a symbol of the use(exampte; D for Domesticl in the corres-

ponding place of use below. See instructions for standard symbols.

+u#3t{ala4040/o4o4040523E

40404040404040404040404C4U4040403223E

sE%sw%NW%NE%sE%sw%NW%NE%sE%sw%NW%NE%sE%sw%NW%NE%

SEVtsw%NW%NE%
sEcRANGETWP

I2

1

TOTALS

640

320

Total number of acres to be irrigated leo

None at present tjrre,10. Describe any other water rights used for the same purposes as described above.
application has also been n'rade for a weII to be located jx T1 35, R23E, Sec. 5; tENEk,

1 1. a. Who owns the property at the point of diversion? Lambert Produce, Inc.
b. Who owns the land to be irrigated or place of useT Gerald Marchant
c. lf the property is owned by a person other than the applicant, describe the arrangement enabling the

applicant to make this filing. Lambert Produce, Inc. is purchasinq the dry land to be

irrigated from tte preserrt owner Gerald I'brchant.

12. Remarks of sed weII driller:



13. Map of proposed project: show clearly the proposed point of diversion, place of use, section number,
township and range number.

Scale: 2 inches equal 1 mile.

BE lT KNOWN that the undersigned hereby makes application for permit to appropriat

9.0.'o
I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I I
I

I

I

I

I

I

4o t)0

AO 4n 0

t40 la 4o

L2< 4n

-_w_

,10 40 40

tl0 4o 4oftu-- --lp-

40 rl0 A,t,t q0

I

I

I

I

the State of ldaho as herein set forth

(Appl

er



Received by

Fee S /,r g€J

Publication prepared by

+{tuDate /0-J+-t 2 Time /0:09 th Preliminary check by

Receipted by 0e t] So /o alq Date lo-t4 -rl
U

Date Published in

DatePublication approved

ACTION OF THE DIRECTOR, DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

This is to certify that I have examined Application for Permit to appropriate the public waters of the State of

ldaho No. , and said application is hereby

1. Approval of said application is subject to the following limitations and conditions:

a, SUBJECT TO ALL PRIOR WATER RIGHTS

b. Proof of construction of works and application of water to beneficial use shall be submitted on or before

10
, lw-

c

d

The rate of diversion, if water is to be used for irrigation under this permit, when combined with allother
water rights for the same land shall not exceed 0.02 cubic feet per second for each acre of land.

T.he water right acquired under this permit if for hydropower purposes shall be junior and subordinate to all
rights to the use of water, other than hydropower, within the State of ldaho thai are initiated later in time
than the priority of this permit and shall not give rise to any right or claim against any future rights to the
use of water, other than hydropower, within the State of ldaho initiated late-r in time ihan the piiority of this
permit.

e. Other:



STAT'E OF IDAHO
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESO{JRCES
l34l Fillmore Street, Suito 200

RETURN SERVICE REQUESTED I llr,o G)
n0?a-
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State of Idaho
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
1341 Fillrnore Street, Suite 200, Twin Falls , trD 93301-3390
Phone: (208\ 736-3033 FAX: (208 ) 736-3037

SOUTHERN REGION
DIRK KEMPTHOR.\E

GOVERNOR

KARL J. DREHER
DIRECTOR

LAMBERT PRODUCE INC
203E1100s
BURLEY ID 83318

October 3, 2000

Yours truly,

RE: Applications for Permit in critical Ground water Area: No. 45-07607,45-07665, 45-07666, 45-07667

Dear Applicant:

our office was recently notified by the US 
.Post office of your address change. changeshave been made to our database to reflect the change. uniortunatery, the abovereferenced files do not clearly indicate that our .o*"ipond.ncl or August 2, zooowas re-sent to your new address; therefore, the Departm"na[;;dil another request asfollows:

Please be advised that our office has initiated a review of applications for permits toappropriate the public waters of the state of ldaho that havJ!-een held without action formany years' one type of application being held is those *ni.n propose development ofground water within an established critical ground water area. our'records indicate youhave filed four (4) such applications as referenced above.

our otfice intends to dispose of all applications seeking ground water development incritical areas by denying the applicaiions. Before inltiJilig fiiJaction, our office intendsto provide you opportunity to withdraw your applications alnd request a refund of the fllingfees that have been paid.

Please review these matters by using the enclosed computer printouts describing yourap.plications- and if you wish to withdEw your applications, please comptete thewithdrawal forms also enclosed.

lf our office does not receive a withdrawal by November 3, 2000 your applications will befon'varded to the IDWR state office with a recommendation for them to be denied. Anydenial will be in the form, of a preliminary order which vou r"v ruquest reconsideration orjudicial review pursuant to procedural rules.

lf you have questions, please feel free to contact this office.

7v)ctLlt "4
Mary A. Baidwin

mb
Enclosures

Administrative Assistant



8DA00

To:

Gentlemen:

REQUEST FOR V/ITHDRAWAL OF APPLICATION FOR PERMIT

State of Idaho Deparhnent of Water Resources
1341 Fillmore Street
Suite 200
Twin Fails, ID 83301-3380

I/We wish to withdraw Application for Permit to Appropriate the public Waters ofthe
State of Idaho, No. 45-07665.

The application is filed in the name of Lambert produce Inc.

I also request a refrrnd of the initial filing fee.

Dated this _ day of 2000.

(Signature of Applicant)

(Title)

(Address)



MEMO

/,n
FROM: Allen Merritt ,,:'l/'frt\- DATE September 26,2000

TO: Permit No: 43-0120g In the Name of: Scon Knudsen43-07211 6irtland yates
43-01212 Wa6 Brothers43-01299 Interstate Feeders Inc45-07516A Conrad Land & Livestock45-075168 lda_Gold Farms45-07578 Cummins Farms Inc45-07579 t:,') ..Lc'"
iirr)rif ,r li.l"._rt!"""" Ron Hepworth / Hepworth Farms

12a:T9j1 ),.-,u,Jfu"'' tffii:l il3fi::ll:
45-076E6
45-07661. Lambert produce Inc

Subject: Review and Recommendation

The above applications for permit have been filed for deveiopment of ground water in anestablished criticai ground water area. In reviewing the history of why these ap"plications were filedit appears that they were filed shortiy after the Swai Falls agreement and the intention was to obtainthe benefits of subordination of Idaho Powers' water rights"to existing or proposed developments.In many but not ail instances, the lands covered by the ubou. filings *.r. ,ubr"quently covered byexpansion claims in the SRBA process. -o- -^v v*vv\

This block of applications in critical ground water areas was identified in July of 2000. It appearsthat these appiications cannot and will not ever b. pro.essed due to the tntical grorind waterdesignation' ln early August a letter was sent providing the applicants opportunity to withdrawtheir application and get a refi.rnd of the fees that hav"e been paid. A few applications werelvithdravm but the remaining applications listed above have not been withdrawn.

RECOMMENDATION

I recommend that the above listed applications be denied. Denial should be in the form of apreliminary order' The reason for denial is that they utt p.opos" ground waterdevelopment in a critical ground water area which is not allowed.



State of Idahr
DEPARTMI TT{T OF WATER RESOURCES
l34l Fillmore Street, Suite 200, Twin Falls, ID 83301-33g0
Pho 736-3033 FAX: (208) 736-3037

SOUTHERN REGION
DIRK KE}IPTHOR,\F

GOVERNOR

KARL J. DREHER
DIRECTOR

August 2,2000

LAMBERT PRODUCE INC
RT 2 BOX 2430
BURLEY ID 83318

RE: Application for permit in criticar Ground water Area

Dear Applicant:

Sinc

Merritt, PE
Southem Region Manager

our oftice has initiated a review of appiications for permits to appropriate the public watersof the state of Idaho rhar have been held witho* uoion ror many yea$. one type ofapplication being heid is those which propose development of ground water within anestablished critical ground water area. our record. i"Ji.". you have filed such anapplication' (Please find attached a computer printout describing your application)

our office intends to dispose of all appli.ulol. seeking ground water development incritical areas by denying the applications. Befor. iniii],iig this action our office intends toprovide you oppornrnity to withdraw your appiication and request a refund of the filingfees that have been paid.

ll:f::::.: thjs matter and if vou wish to withdraw your apprication prease comprete the
enclosed tbrm' If our oflice does not receive a withdrawal by septemuer t'1 zoo0 your
application will be forwarded to the IDWR state oftic. *irrt a recommendation it bedenied' Any denial will be in the form of a preliminary order which you may requesrreconsideration orjudicial review pursuant to procedural rules.

If you have questions. please feel free to contact this office.
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STATE OF IDAHO
DEPARTI'IENT OF WATER RESOURCES

APPTICATION FOR PERITIIT ANALYSTS SHEET

DATE ,"f .a 
f 
aq ApplrcArroN NIFIBER_XE_:_Q.Z;A

names must be provided

descriptions for

description of use. )

of water

partnership, or ninicipality, title of

6p

Form No. 202a
4/87

INITTAL

REQUIRED

REVIEW BY

INFORIiTATION

\DDITIONAL INFORI\IATION

x Name ( rf applicant is a corporation or partnership,for the di rector, officersl & oth;r partners. )X Address
y source (see usGS Quad for names of water sources)

-/.-Poil!, of Diversion (r0 acres f or spring, lot & uiocr.subdivisions, Iocal name, flow un'a7or volume)X Counly
_j[_Quanti ty ( f low and/or volunre )

_*__Pe riod of Use
__ts_Nature of proposed use (Include

d D?scription of diverting worksy Time required for beneficiat usex Place of use or acres irrigated
I Map
x Signature ! If applicant is corp.signator is required)

E'o a

x Yes _No* In form to receipt

x Overlapping
application

r Overlapping
YeS K No

place of
on the

point of
FieId ch
Field ch
Fiel-d re

use ( Describe source
back.) rq_n .I{*. lc)diversion
eck required
eck b

relationship to present

attach trust wate r

acre ft. (ff yes,
analysis sheet. )

&

-_Ye 
s

K Yes

-__Ye s
_Ye s

.___Ye s
--_Ye s

-_Ye 
s

_Ye s
K Yes

XNO

-No
KNo
XNO
r. No
xNo
>No
YNo

No

port attached

'( Ye s _No
V see reverse

Critical groundwater area
Groundwater management area
Send dam safety information
Send power requirement letter
Send fish farm requirement letter
Povrer residency affidavit
Power efficiency form
Within trustwater boundary ( rf y€s,sypplementary analysis shiet. )Diversion greater Lhan 5 cfs or 500attach large diversion supplementaryside for additional informltion

REQUEST THE FOLLOWT G ADDITTONAT INFORIIATIoN FROI,I THE APPLTCANT

Date Requested



PROCESSING

SEND COPIES TO

FTNAL REGIONAT PROCESSTNG REVIEW

In form for advertising
Statewide advertising
Fee amount, receipt date

--l9ufto Dept. of HeaIth & welf are
_Idaho Dept. of Fi sh & came
_Idaho Dept. of Lands
_Adjudication Bureau Unit

& No. recorded on application

U . S. BLM
U. S. Forest Service

_Water
Othe r

District

I f not, reco rd action taken.

Voc

YeS
Yes

No
No
No

Yes
Yes

No
No

Affidavit of publication receivedApplication published correctly.

Yes
YeS

Yes
Yes
YeS
Yes
Yes
Yes

NO
No

Publ i c ation da te s& paper, recorded on appt i cationProtests received
Final date for proLest
Protests, dates, resol
Recommendations attached

No
No
No
No
No
No

Measuring device required
Access port required
Will water be delivered by watermaster?Special conditions of app;oval or cover

uti on of protest, recorded on application

If y€s, what Dist.
letter be1ow.

Date of
By

priority commended
AA e o ra d ona

7 o2

o rmat onll

Da te
STATE OFFICE REVIEW

By _See
Date

A ow or a t 1 ona l.n ormat on

\DDTTIONAT INFOR}IATTON



LOCAL PUBI IC INTEREST
Comments received from:

-ci 

ty _rdaho Fi sh & cane

-couhty -rdaho 
Hearth & w;lfare

-_Reservations 
oivision of e""ironment

Project impacts/implications report
COIII'IENTS

_Irrigation District
_Canal Cornpany

Othe r



''ote of ldoho

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
SoUthern RegiOn, 222 Shoshone St. Eost, Twin Foils, tdoho 80001 (2OS) 7g4.057s

CECIL D. ANDRUS
Governor 03 -Apr-1_9 91

Lambert Produce Inc.
Rt. L Box 44A
Oakley, fD 83346

ol bb
Re: Applications for permit +S-oleS,

Gentlemen:

45-07 66 | 45-07 67

ppeal the directorrs decision to theor in section 42-237e of the IDAHO

Sincerely,

R. KEITH HIGGINSON
Diecror

t o7b(,b 07b6f

on october 29, 1989, you filed the above referenced applicationsto appropriate ground.water.

As you are undoubtedly aware, the area in which d.iversion isproposed is within the oakley-Kenyon critical cr;;"J;ater Area.
Tfi:.designation was ordered.-by tie d.irector in 1963 based on afinding that the area met the lefinition set forth i-n section42-233a of the rDAHo coDE in that available ground*.t.r in thebasin is insufficignt of provide a reasonably safe supply atcurrent rates of withdrawal.

section 42-233a further provides that the director may denyapplications to approprilte qroundwater withi_n a criticargroundwater area.

This office is forwarding the applications for the director'saction with a reconmendalion th;L they be denied. due toinsufficient availabirity of groundwater for appropriation.
You will have the right t
distri'ct court as provide
CODE.

oa
df

I
A /r/1/^-r-
Loren O. Ho1mes, P. E.
Southern Region Manager

c: Laird Stone
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Department of Water Resor.rrces

Southern Region 0ffice
January 24, 1990

Cory L. King
Lambert Produce
Rt. L, Box 44A
Oakley, ID 83346

RE: WATER RIGIITS IN TIIE IrIAME oF LAI{BERT PRODUCE

Dear Mr. King:

L. GLn{ SAXTON, Chief
Water ALlocation Bureau

c: ILI^IR - S. Region

This letter is-a forlow-yp. lo your letter dated January 4, 1990 andyour and Ray.coyle's visit wilh Nolm yorng and me on Janua?y ig, 1gg0 inconnection with the above referenced watei rights.
Based on our conversation on qaluary 19, my understanding is thatthe. main p-urpose of.your January 4 rettlr *u= io inquiie 

"tr"irr"r therenight be drought relief of some nature avail-able this yeai since tneyptel supply so far is berow normar. As we indicated,';;;dht-relief inthe form of allowing additional welrs to be aiirr"a in a criiicar groundwater area is highly improbable.

Since you indicated you may visit our T\,sin Falls office inconnection with the water rights of Lambert produce, I have iorwaraea abrief memo to that office which highlights our-discussion.
pleaie feel free to contact the department if we can be of furtherassistance or if you have additional questions.

Sincerely,

n
u
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IDENT. N0. "l s- - 0 766 6

IDAHO DEPARTMENT 9. I_ I,.IATER RESOURCE S

HATTR RIGHT
DATA ENTRY LOG

Init'ial s Date Item

0riginal form entered

Edit Report Correct

Date Protested

Date of Hearing

Date Approved/Denied
(Proof due date, stage and/or status,
conditions of approva'1, water district)

Record Verified

Amendment Approved

Extension Approved

Partial Proof

Proof Comp'lete

Field Exam Received

Field Exam Accepted
and changes entered

License Signed

Transfer Approved

Keypunched by Siate Office

7h6 a//r,


